To illustrated the proposed system two numerical examples are investigated on basis of collected data from retailer. The actual
values for a retailer are fitted in this problem.The first example has no time bound for retailer and the second example is bound
for four hour due to avoid excess pay of holding cost or other home works are assigned by the retailer.

Example 1: The inventory parameters for above then four hour work are as follows:
𝑐𝑝 = $8.0, ℎ1 = $0.5, ℎ2 = $0.3, 𝑐0 = $60.0, 𝑤 = 0.5, 𝑎 = 80.0, 𝑏 = 1.6, 𝑇𝑑 = 1.9Hours, 𝛼 = 1.3, 𝛽 = 0.3 and 𝑐 = 0.1.
Example 2: The inventory parameters for only four hour of works are as follows:
𝑐𝑝 = $7.0, ℎ1 = $0.5, ℎ2 = $0.2, 𝑐0 = $50.0, 𝑤 = 0.4, 𝑎 = 90.0, 𝑏 = 3.1, 𝑇𝑑 = 2.0 Hours, 𝛼 = 1.2, 𝛽 = 0.3 and 𝑐 = 0.1.
The optimization problems are solved by GQPSO, WQPSO and AQPSO techniques and the results are displayed in Table 1.

Clearly, GQPSO technique gives the best result among them.
Sensitivity analyses are worked out for Example 1 with more than four hours of work. The sensitivity has performed

by increasing a parameter from -20% to +20% and fixing other parameters originally by GQPSO technique. Graphical

https://www.indjst.org/ 3096

https://www.indjst.org/

Das / Indian Journal of Science and Technology 2024;17(30):3093–3099

Table 2. Obtained results for Example 1 and Example 2
Example Technique Average Profit (in

$)
Selling Price (in
$/unit)

Stock-in Period
(in Hours)

Initial Stock

Example 1
GQPSO 13357.432258 36.999955 10.99962 5163.450378
WQPSO 13357.276532 36.999738 10.999912 5163.407062
AQPSO 13357.266678 36.999940 10.999829 5163.328161

Example 2
GQPSO 899.126393 14.999728 3.99991 634.843755
WQPSO 899.103461 14.999988 3.999624 634.731682
AQPSO 899.093924 14.999503 3.999894 634.836218

representations of sensitivities for different parameters are shown in Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4. Also, the figures are self-explanatory.

Fig 1. Optimal results by change of𝑐𝑝

Fig 2. Optimality results by change of ℎ1

Fig 3. Optimality results by change of 𝑇𝑑

https://www.indjst.org/ 3097

https://www.indjst.org/

Das / Indian Journal of Science and Technology 2024;17(30):3093–3099

Fig 4. Optimality results by change of 𝛼

3.1 Managerial Insight

These two problems are gives very interesting results and are as follows:
i) Every retailer earns a suitable profit form business for work continuously about 11 hours of works. Supplier may replace